ar
X
iv
:1
30
2.
28
74

Only a small portion of the data is provided here. The full list of 196 BGPS
sources is available as Supporting Information to the online article.
GRS Cloud GRS GRS BGPS BGPS BGPS
Name VLSR D Source l b
(km s−1) (kpc) ID (◦) (◦)
G039.29-00.61 64.55 4.43 5973 39.27 -0.59
G039.29-00.61 64.55 4.43 5989 39.54 -0.37
G039.34-00.26 69.65 4.93 5968 39.16 -0.17
G039.34-00.26 69.65 4.93 5976 39.29 -0.20
G039.34-00.26 69.65 4.93 5980 39.39 -0.14
G039.34-00.26 69.65 4.93 5982 39.48 -0.29
G039.34-00.31 65.82 4.55 5978 39.33 -0.32
G039.34-00.31 65.82 4.55 5981 39.44 -0.19
G039.34-00.31 65.82 4.55 5993 39.59 -0.21
G039.49-00.21 17.40 — 5979 39.37 -0.18
G039.49-00.21 17.40 — 5984 39.49 -0.18
G039.49-00.21 17.40 — 5986 39.50 -0.20
G039.49-00.21 17.40 — 5997 39.67 -0.16
G039.59-00.01 43.29 2.85 5990 39.56 -0.03
G039.59-00.01 43.29 2.85 5991 39.57 -0.04
G039.59-00.01 43.29 2.85 5992 39.57 0.01
used to assign two kinematic distances to each BGPS source. Asin-
gle kinematic distance is then decided upon via the HISA method
(e.g. Anderson & Bania 2009; Roman-Duval et al. 2009) using HI
spectra from the VGPS.

In Fig. 1 we present a histogram of the number of BGPS
sources found in each GRS molecular cloud. All but 4 of these
clouds are associated with less than 10 BGPS sources. Of the
clouds with 10 or more, 2 are found in the inter-arm regions, 1is in
the Sagittarius arm and the fourth has no distance determination.
4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Determining inter-arm clouds
In aiming to test the effect of Galactic structure on the star-
formation process, it is first important to distinguish between the
spiral arms and inter-arm regions. The separation of these compo-
c© 2012 RAS, MNRAS000, 1–9
4 D. J. Eden et al.
Table 3.Summary of GRS cloud parameters, number of BGPS source associations and the associated BGPS source masses.
GRS Cloud l b VLSR Mcloud D No. BGPS Mclumps CFE ∆CFE Arm/
Name (◦) (◦) (km s−1) (M⊙) (kpc) Sources (M⊙) (%) (%) Inter-arm
G037.59-00.66 37.59 -0.66 20.76 2150 1.45 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G037.69+00.09 37.69 0.09 84.10 297000 6.70 5 5830 2.0 1.0 i
G037.74-00.06 37.74 -0.06 86.65 290000 6.70 11 7288 2.5 0.4 i
G037.74-00.46 37.74 -0.46 74.75 17800 5.25 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G037.74+00.19 37.74 0.19 45.40 — — 0 — — — —
G037.79+00.24 37.79 0.24 47.54 9160 10.32 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G037.84-00.41 37.84 -0.41 64.97 106000 9.05 1 554 0.5 0.3 a
G037.89-00.21 37.89 -0.21 13.54 1400 1.05 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G037.89-00.41 37.89 -0.41 61.15 134000 9.32 2 15000 11.2 4.6 a
G038.04-00.26 38.04 -0.26 13.11 145 1.02 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G038.04+00.19 38.04 0.19 42.87 382 2.80 1 371 97.1 52.6 i
G038.19-00.16 38.19 -0.16 62.85 34900 4.22 3 876 2.5 1.2 a
G038.24-00.16 38.24 -0.16 65.40 125000 8.93 5 4920 3.9 1.6 a
G038.49+00.14 38.49 0.14 17.36 1380 1.27 8 133 9.6 4.5 a
G038.54-00.06 38.54 -0.06 16.94 1370 1.25 7 87 6.4 2.9 a
G038.59-00.41 38.59 -0.41 19.06 1210 1.35 3 67.5 5.6 2.7 a
G038.69-00.06 38.69 -0.06 36.07 1700 2.38 2 49.6 2.9 1.6 i
G038.69-00.11 38.69 -0.11 42.02 619 2.75 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G038.69+00.44 38.69 0.44 16.94 215 1.25 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G038.74-00.46 38.74 -0.46 50.52 20800 9.93 5 9220 44.3 17.6 i
G038.79-00.51 38.79 -0.51 66.25 128000 8.70 7 6310 4.9 2.0 a
G038.89-00.26 38.89 -0.26 44.14 1850 2.90 3 374 20.2 7.2 i
G038.94-00.46 38.94 -0.46 41.59 488000 10.50 15 53000 10.9 2.7 i
G038.99-00.41 38.99 -0.41 60.72 297000 9.12 3 2290 0.8 0.3 a
G039.09+00.49 39.09 0.49 22.89 32000 11.60 2 3750 11.7 5.7 a
G039.19+00.49 39.19 0.49 28.80 — — 0 — — — —
G039.24-00.61 39.24 -0.61 16.50 — — 3 — — — —
G039.24-00.06 39.24 -0.06 22.46 22000 11.60 2 28310 128.7 55.0 a
G039.29-00.61 39.29 -0.61 64.55 16100 4.43 2 664 4.1 2.1 a
G039.34-00.26 39.34 -0.26 69.65 34300 4.93 4 1770 5.2 2.0 a
G039.34-00.31 39.34 -0.31 65.82 25400 4.55 3 1290 5.1 2.2 a
G039.49+00.29 39.49 0.29 42.44 301 2.80 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G039.49-00.21 39.49 -0.21 17.40 — — 4 — — — —
G039.54+00.29 39.54 0.29 15.20 — — 0 — — — —
G039.59-00.01 39.59 -0.01 43.29 778 2.85 3 117 15.0 8.7 i
G039.69-00.56 39.69 -0.56 83.25 49500 6.55 2 1010 2.0 1.0 i
G039.89-00.21 39.89 -0.21 57.80 — — 14 — — — —
G040.09-00.51 40.09 -0.51 57.75 329000 9.10 4 3270 1.0 0.3 a
G040.29+00.19 40.29 0.19 82.82 5040 6.47 1 266 5.3 3.6 i
G040.34-00.26 40.34 -0.26 72.20 51100 5.43 5 3950 7.7 2.6 a
G040.84-00.16 40.84 -0.16 23.74 757 1.65 5 160 21.1 10.1 a
G040.89-00.21 40.89 -0.21 26.70 — — 1 — — — —
G040.99+00.04 40.99 0.04 74.75 14800 6.40 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G041.04-00.26 41.04 -0.26 39.04 435000 10.23 6 4220 1.0 0.3 i
G041.04-00.26 41.04 -0.26 65.82 15800 4.72 4 1070 6.8 2.3 a
G041.04-00.51 41.04 -0.51 75.17 2430 6.38 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G041.19-00.21 41.19 -0.21 59.87 291000 8.65 14 22600 7.8 1.6 a
G041.24-00.56 41.24 -0.56 75.60 6930 6.40 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G041.24+00.39 41.24 0.39 71.35 2830 5.53 1 118 4.2 3.0 a
G041.29+00.34 41.29 0.34 14.81 7280 11.65 2 3360 46.2 22.1 a
G041.34-00.16 41.34 -0.16 13.54 10700 11.70 4 4370 40.8 15.5 a
G041.34+00.09 41.34 0.09 60.30 67100 8.55 6 4600 6.9 2.2 a
G041.59+00.29 41.59 0.29 59.02 2240 4.10 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G041.74+00.04 41.74 0.04 17.79 56600 11.38 4 2950 5.2 2.6 a
G041.79+00.49 41.79 0.49 41.17 71500 9.93 0 0 0.0 0.0 i
G042.04-00.01 42.04 -0.01 57.75 243000 8.60 8 9070 3.7 1.0 a
G042.04+00.19 42.04 0.19 18.21 3740 11.30 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G042.09-00.11 42.09 -0.11 16.51 201 1.23 3 50.4 25.1 12.4 a
G042.14-00.61 42.14 -0.61 67.52 286000 5.12 1 251 0.1 0.0 a
G042.14+00.09 42.14 0.09 15.66 83.8 1.17 1 45.9 54.8 28.1 a
G042.19-00.61 42.19 -0.61 34.79 1880 2.33 1 110 5.9 2.5 i
G042.29-00.51 42.29 -0.51 75.60 18400 6.28 1 465 2.5 1.5 i
G042.34+00.39 42.34 0.39 15.24 6050 11.40 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G042.34-00.31 42.34 -0.31 27.60 — — 2 — — — —
G042.44-00.46 42.44 -0.46 10.99 754 0.93 0 0 0.0 0.0 a
G042.44-00.26 42.44 -0.26 65.40 140000 4.90 2 2100 1.5 0.6 a
c© 2012 RAS, MNRAS000, 1–9
Spiral arm and inter-arm star formation 5
Table 2. The unassociated BGPS sources and their derived kinematic dis-
tances.